contain certain reclassifications to conform to the presentation used in 2016. Additionally, the Company has identified certain immaterial errors related to
prior reporting periods. The Company has assessed the impact of the errors on its prior period financial statements included in our December 31, 2015 Annual
Report on Form 10-K and concluded that the errors were not material to those financial statements. Although the effect of the errors was not material to any
previously issued financial statements, the cumulative effect of correcting the errors would have been material for the period ended September 30, 2016.
Consequently, the Company has presented the effects of these errors and reclassifications on its prior period financial statements in the tables below.  In future
filings the financial statements for comparative periods affected by these errors and reclassifications will be revised.

The impact of the above errors and reclassifications on previously presented line items for each comparative period presented is as follows:

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2015
   Correction of Immaterial Errors
Consolidated Statement of Loss:  As filed  (a)  (b)  (d)  (i)  As revised

Product sales and services  $ 47,320  $ —  $ —  $ (1,200)  $ 1,193  $ 47,313
Total revenue  47,320  —  —  (1,200)  1,193  47,313
Operating income (loss)  (14,479)  —  —  (1,200)  1,193  (14,486)
Income (loss) before income taxes  (20,766)  —  —  (1,200)  1,193  (20,773)

Income tax provision  8,919  (863)  (751)  (420)  417  7,302
Net loss  (29,685)  863  751  (780)  776  (28,075)
Net loss per share - basic  $ (0.73)  $ 0.02  $ 0.02  $ (0.02)  $ 0.02  $ (0.69)
Net loss per share - diluted  $ (0.73)  $ 0.02  $ 0.02  $ (0.02)  $ 0.02  $ (0.69)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
   Correction of Immaterial Errors
Consolidated Statement of Loss:  As filed  (a)  (b)  (c)  (d)  As revised

Product sales and services  $ 129,841  $ —  $ —  $ (200)  $ (1,200)  $ 128,441
Total revenue  129,841  —  —  (200)  (1,200)  128,441
Operating income (loss)  (5,442)  —  —  (200)  (1,200)  (6,842)
Income (loss) before income taxes  (5,804)  —  —  (200)  (1,200)  (7,204)

Income tax provision  29,634  (2,021)  (2,607)  (70)  (420)  24,516
Net loss  (35,438)  2,021  2,607  (130)  (780)  (31,720)
Net loss per share - basic  $ (0.88)  $ 0.05  $ 0.06  $ —  $ (0.02)  $ (0.79)
Net loss per share - diluted  $ (0.88)  $ 0.05  $ 0.06  $ —  $ (0.02)  $ (0.79)

- 9 -

  December 31, 2015
   Correction of Immaterial Errors  Reclassifications
Consolidated Balance Sheet:  As filed  (a)  (e)  (f)  (g)  (h)  As revised

Accounts receivable  $ 6,978  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 509  $ —  $ 7,487
Inventories  4,155  —  (489)  —  —  —  3,666
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  7,989  —  —  —  —  75  8,064

Total current assets  166,306  —  (489)  —  509  75  166,401
Other  158  —  —  —  —  9  167

Total assets  214,977  —  (489)  —  509  84  215,081
Current portion of long-term related party
payable  28,614  —  —  (3,410)  —  —  25,204
Accounts payable  10,565  —  —  —  (5,517)  —  5,048
Accrued expenses  3,598  —  —  —  5,710  —  9,308
Income taxes  323  (227)  (171)  —  —  75  —

Total current liabilities  48,788  (227)  (171)  (3,410)  193  75  45,248
Long-term related party payable, less
current portion  94,079  —  —  3,410  —  —  97,489
Deferred taxes  1,351  (1,360)  —  —  —  9  —
Other  2,210  —  —  —  316  —  2,526

Total liabilities  147,112  (1,587)  (171)  —  509  84  145,947
Accumulated deficit  (279,793)  1,587  (318)  —  —  —  (278,524)

Total shareholders' equity  67,865  1,587  (318)  —  —  —  69,134
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  214,977  —  (489)  —  509  84  215,081

(a) Reflects the cumulative 2015 correction of $1,587 of income tax benefits related to the deductibility of the U.S. Internal Revenue Code Section
483 imputed interest on contingent consideration liabilities which should have been recorded in prior periods ($866, $292, $863 and ($434) in
the first, second, third and fourth quarters of 2015, respectively).

(b) Reflects the correction of $2,607 of income tax benefits from stock-based compensation and certain other items which were originally recorded

[…]

Total   $ 22,228

Goodwill resulting from the acquisition is largely attributable to the existing workforce of FSC, and is not expected to be deductible for tax purposes.
Transaction expenses were not material for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2016. The useful lives on FSC acquired intangible assets
range from seven to ten years.

After its acquisition on February 5, 2016, FSC contributed $389 and $3,026 to the Company's net sales for the three and nine month periods ended September
30, 2016, respectively. FSC incurred a loss of $4,508 and $8,997 for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2016, respectively.

Had the FSC acquisition been completed as of the beginning of 2015, the Company's unaudited pro forma net sales and net loss for the nine months ended
September 30, 2016 and 2015 would have been as follows:

  Nine Months Ended

Pro Forma Net Revenue and Losses
September 30,

2016
September 30,

2015

Net revenues  $ 107,636  $ 132,318
Net loss  (47,024)  (40,724)

NOTE 6 : Goodwill and Intangible Assets

The Company's amortizable and unamortizable intangible assets at September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2015 are as follows:

 September 30, 2016  December 31, 2015

Gross
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Gross
Value

Accumulated
Amortization

Net Carrying
Amount

Amortizable intangible assets:

Acquired developed technology - Bloxiverz $ 35,248  $ (32,311)  $ 2,937  $ 35,248  $ (23,498)  $ 11,750

Acquired developed technology - Vazculep 12,061  (8,597)  3,464  12,061  (7,986)  4,075

Acquired developed technology - Flexichamber 4,400  (293)  4,107  —  —  —

Acquired product marketing rights 16,200  (1,200)  15,000  —  —  —

Total amortizable intangible assets $ 67,909  $ (42,401)  $ 25,508  $ 47,309  $ (31,484)  $ 15,825

Unamortizable intangible assets:

Goodwill $ 19,134  $ —  $ 19,134  $ 18,491  $ —  $ 18,491

Total unamortizable intangible assets $ 19,134 $ — $ 19,134 $ 18,491 $ — $ 18,491

- 14 -

The Company recorded amortization expense related to amortizable intangible assets of $3,702 and $3,141 for the three months ended September 30, 2016
and 2015, respectively. The Company recorded amortization expense related to amortizable intangible assets of $10,918 and $9,423 for the nine months
ended September 30, 2016 and 2015, respectively. Accumulated amortization in the above tables includes an impairment charge of $7,171 which was
recognized during the year ended December 31, 2012 relative to the “Acquired developed technology – Vazculep” intangible asset.